Solvency II SFCR 2023 − Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty SE  49

AGCS SE manages interest rate risk as part of a comprehensive
asset-liability management system. In the property/casualty segment,
payment obligations are typically shorter in duration than those of in-
vestments. AGCS SE derives the duration target on the assumption that
business operations will continue on a permanent basis (“going con-
cern”). This contributes to a longer duration of the asset side compared
to the liability side. The resulting interest rate risk is managed, among
other things, through sensitivity limits.

Risk concentration
Interest rate risk is a secondary risk in the overall picture. Within the
interest rate risk, the US dollar yield curve accounted for 32% of AGCS
SE's interest rate risk, while the Danish krone and euro yield curves
each contributed 25%.

Risk sensitivity
As of December 31, 2023, sensitivity analyses showed that a 100 basis
point increase in interest rates would have almost no impact on the
solvency ratio. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would in-
crease the solvency ratio to 174%.

Table 11: Sensitivity of interest rate risk
€ thousand
 Own funds Risk capital Solvency ratio

Base 3,652,863 2,105,479 173%

Stress +100bp 3,569,186 2,065,546 173%

Stress -100bp 3,728,346 2,145,723 174%

At the end of 2023, AGCS SE’s credit spread risk capital amounted to €
241,059 (248,876) thousand. Compared with the previous year, this
represents a decrease of € 7,817 thousand, or 3%.

Credit spread risk is the risk of declines in market value due to
higher yield premiums over the risk-free yield curve. Rising premiums
reflect increased risk aversion among market participants. Changes in
the credit quality of issuers, on the other hand, are captured by credit
risk, which is not part of market risk.

Credit spread risk is fully mapped in the internal model. The
changes in market value associated with the spread changes do not